

Docket No. 22-8976

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2022

**April Nardini, in her official capacity as the Attorney General of the State
of Lincoln,**
Petitioner,

v.

Jess Mariano, Elizabeth Mariano, and Thomas Mariano
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 3106
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
<i>Factual Background</i>	2
<i>Procedural History</i>	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court should affirm because the Court of Appeals properly ruled that the "serious question" standard prevailed after Winter.	8
A. The <i>Winter</i> opinion and the post-<i>Winter</i> case law across federal circuit courts permit the continuance of the serious question standard. ..	9
1. The intent of the Winter Court, as seen in the express words of the opinion, does not overrule the “serious question” standard.	10
2. Post- <i>Winter</i> case law across federal circuit courts uphold the “serious question” standard when granting or denying preliminary injunctions.	12
B. The “serious question” standard is a high burden for movants and promotes the public policy behind preliminary injunctions.	14
1. The “serious question” standard provides flexibility while still creating a high burden for movants to establish.	14
2. Public policy and the purpose of preliminary injunctions support the continuance of the “serious question” standard.	15
C. The “serious question” standard survives the Winter opinion because the Winter opinion, post-Winter federal circuit case law, and public policy support its continuance.	16
II. The lower courts properly granted injunctive relief because the Marianos are likely to succeed on the merits of their Substantive Due Process and Equal Protection Claims.	17

A. The Marianos are likely to succeed on the merits of their Substantive Due Process Claim.....	18
1. Lincoln unjustly deprived the Marianos of their fundamental right to make decisions regarding their child’s care, custody, and control by restricting Jess’s access to gender-affirming care.....	19
a. The parental right to make medical decisions for their child includes experimental treatments.....	20
b. Gender-affirming care is not experimental.....	21
2. The State’s breach of the Marianos’ fundamental right is subject to strict scrutiny.....	26
3. The SAME Act fails strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to the State’s compelling interest.	27
a. The SAME Act is not narrowly tailored because it does not provide the least restrictive means necessary to fulfill its purpose.	27
b. The SAME Act is not narrowly tailored to government interests because it is underinclusive because does not protect all children.....	28
c. The SAME Act is not narrowly tailored to government interests because regulating the medical profession is unnecessary when physicians follow the law and standard practice	29
4. The State fails rational basis review because of the SAME Act’s arbitrary nature.	30
B. The Marianos are likely to succeed on the merits of their Equal Protection claim.....	33
1. The SAME Act’s classification of transgender people is sex-based.....	33
2. The SAME Act’s discrimination against children with gender dysphoria because they do not conform to the stereotypical behavior of their biological sex, is sex-based discrimination.....	35
3. The State’s sex-based discrimination is subject to a heightened level of scrutiny.....	36
4. The SAME Act is also subject to a heightened level of scrutiny because it places a special disability on transgender children for circumstances out of the children’s control.....	36
5. The State fails the heightened level of scrutiny test because the SAME Act is not substantially related to an important governmental interest.....	38
a. The State’s discrimination is not substantially related to its interest in protecting children.....	39
b. State’s discrimination is not substantially related to its interest in regulating the medical profession.....	40

6. The State fails rational basis review because of the SAME Act's arbitrary nature.	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
APPENDIX A	1
APPENDIX B	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. IX	1, 18, Appendix A–1
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1	1, 18, Appendix A–1
<i>Statutes</i>	
Stop Adolescent Medical Experimentations (“SAME”) Act, 20 Linc. Stat. §§ 1201-06	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Rules</i>	
11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2948.3 (3d ed.)	15
<i>Federal Cases</i>	
Americans with Disabilities Act. Williams v. Kincaid, 45 F.4th 1 (4th Cir. 2022)	37
Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia, 140 S. Ct. 1731, 207 L. Ed. 2d 218 (2020)	33, 34
Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cnty., Kan., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	33
Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd., 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>Passim</i>
City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	31
Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	15
Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell, 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	13
Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	18

Heasley v. Belden & Blake Corp., 2 F.3d 1249 (3d Cir. 1993)	21
Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc., 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	7
Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	27, 28, 29
Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co., 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir.2009).....	13
J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	36
Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15, 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	29
Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	38
Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	33
Orr v. Orr, 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	40
Parham v. J. R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
Pirozzi v. Blue Cross-Blue Shield of Virginia, 741 F. Supp. 586 (E.D. Va. 1990)	22, 24
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	36, 37
Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	35

Real Truth About Obama v. FEC, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8
Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington, 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	26
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	27
All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9, 11, 12, 13
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57, (2000).....	18, 19
U. S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528, (1973).....	31, 41
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8, 10, 11

Secondary Authorities

Cohen, Wess A. M.D, Navigating Insurance Policies in the United States for Gender affirming surgery, 7 PRS Global Open (2019).....	24
Frontline Physicians Oppose Legislation That Interferes in or Penalizes Patient Care, Press Release Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, (April 2, 2021).....	22
Information and Technical Assistance of the Americans with Disabilities Act, U.S. Dept. of Justice Civil Rights Dib. (2022)..	37
Jason Rafferty, Ensuring Comprehensive Care and Support for Transgender and Gender Diverse Children and Adolescents, American Academy of Pediatrics Policy Statement (Oct. 1, 2018).....	23
Madeline B. Deutsch, MD, MPH, Guidelines for the Primary and Gender-Affirming Care of Transgender and gender nonbinary people Univ. of San Francisco (2016).....	30, 41
Meredithe McNamra, M.D., M.S., A Critical Review of the June 2022 Florida	

Medicaid Report on the Medical Treatment of Gender Dysphoria, Yale University Medicine, 2022.	23
Nadia L. Dowshen, Health Insurance Coverage of Recommended Gender-Affirming Health Care Services for Transgender Youth: Shopping Online for Coverage Information, 4 Transgend Health 131 (2019).....	25
Navigating the Heath Care System, Carolyn M. Clancy, M.D., Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Apr. 21, 2009.	22
Nicolle K. Strand, JD, MBE, Invisibility of “Gender Dysphoria,” AMA Journal of Ethics (2021).	39
Sonia Barket, How Do Health Insurance Companies Make Money? Health Insider Feb. 18, 2021.....	24
Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People, World Pro Ass’n for Trnsgender Health (WPATH)(7 th ed. 2012).....	22
The Role of Dissenting Opinions, 95 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2010)	9, 10
Understanding the Regulatory Terminology of Potential Preventions and Treatments for COVID-19 U.S. Food & Drug Admin. Oct. 22, 2020.....	22
